

No. 21-1210

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY BRAWNER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE KENTUCKY JAILERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY C. MANDO, ESQ.
(#43548)

Counsel of Record
ADAMS LAW, PLLC
40 West Pike Street
Covington, KY 41011
(859) 394-6200 - Phone
(859) 392-7263 - Fax
jmando@adamsattorneys.com

D. BARRY STILZ, ESQ.
KINKEAD & STILZ

301 East Main Street
Suite 800
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 296-2300 - Phone
(859) 296-2566 - Fax
bstilz@ksattorneys.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Not Only Is There a Circuit Split, There Is
Also a Decided Lack of Clarity in the New
Standard That Has Emerged 2

II. Instruction from the Court Is Needed Now
Because the Post-*Kingsley* Deliberate
Indifference Standard Is Changing a Broad
Array of Claims 9

III. The Objective Deliberate Indifference
Standard Is Inconsistent with this Court’s
Precedents 11

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brawner v. Scott Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 7, 12, 15
<i>Brawner v. Scott Co.</i> , 18 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , 815 Fed. Appx. 978 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Castro v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 785 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 7, 9, 16
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021)	3, 10
<i>Dang by & Through Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	2, 12, 14, 16
<i>Darnell v. Piniero</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 2017)	3, 6, 7, 16
<i>Dyer v. Houston</i> , 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1974)	15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 15, 16

<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).	15
<i>Hardman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019).	10
<i>Hyman v. Lewis</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5991 (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Hyun Ju Park v. City of Honolulu</i> , 952 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2022).	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).	3, 6, 7
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).	11
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).	8
<i>Richmond v. Huq</i> , 885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018).	14
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).	8
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).	3

Westmoreland v. Butler Company,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 7772 (6th Cir. 2022). . . 8, 10

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1976). 14

Whitney v. City of Street Louis,
887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018). 3

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6. 1

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 2, 7, 9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cope v. Cogdill, U.S. Supreme Court, Case No. 21-
783, Petition for Writ of Certiorari filed
November 22, 2021 10

Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, M.
Horowitz, Top Management and Performance
Challenges Facing the Department of Justice –
2021 (2021) 8
